

No. 20-1294

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SIMON CAMPBELL AND
PENNSYLVANIANS FOR UNION REFORM,

Petitioners,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION;
MICHAEL FACCINETTO, SOLELY IN HIS INDIVIDUAL
CAPACITY; DAVID HUTCHINSON, SOLELY IN HIS
INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; OTTO W. VOIT, III,
SOLELY IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY;
KATHY SWOPE, SOLELY IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY;
LAWRENCE FEINBERG, SOLELY IN HIS INDIVIDUAL
CAPACITY; ERIC WOLFGANG, SOLELY IN HIS
INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; DANIEL O'KEEFE, SOLELY
IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; DARRYL SCHAEFER,
SOLELY IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; THOMAS KEREK,
SOLELY IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY; AND
LYNN FOLTZ, SOLELY IN HER INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JACOB C. COHN
ILAN ROSENBERG
GORDON & REES
1717 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 717-4004

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
Counsel of Record
215 Bancroft Way
Berkeley, California 94720
(510) 642-6483
echemerinsky@berkeley.edu

Counsel for Petitioners

May 28, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE COURTS OF APPEAL ARE DIVIDED ON AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	3
II. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL QUES- TIONS PRESENTED	6
A. This Case Centers Squarely on Whether State Actors’ Petitioning Can Fore- close the Citizens’ Remedies for Violations of the First Amendment	6
B. Respondents’ Attempts to Argue that There Was No State Action Are a Misleading Smokescreen.....	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	2, 9, 10
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	7
<i>Eastern R. Conference v. Noerr Motors</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herr v. Pequea Twp.</i> , 274 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2001)	4, 5
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	6
<i>Manistee Town Center v. City of Glendale</i> , 227 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Mariana v. Fisher</i> , 338 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	6
<i>Sanghvi v. City of Claremont</i> , 328 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Video Int’l Prod., Inc. v. Warner-Amex Cable Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 858 F.2d 1075 (5th Cir. 1988).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	6
<i>Williams v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 289 U.S. 36 (1933).....	7
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Mark G. Yudof, <i>WHEN GOVERNMENT SPEAKS</i> (Univ. of Cal. Press 1983)	7
